On or about January 24, 2017, the Company executed a Mutual Rescission Agreement with Mountain Top Properties,
Inc. whereby all provisions of the share exchange and contribution agreement dated July 25, 2016 (Note 4) were
revoked. By mutual rescission, Mountain Top Properties, Inc. agreed to the immediate cancellation and surrender of

Edgar Filing: QUANTUM ENERGY INC. - Form S-1

109

the common stock certificates representing 10,000,000 shares common stock of Quantum Energy, Inc. The Company,
therefore, rescinded its acquisition of 100% of the Partnership Interests of New Tex IV, LP, a Texas limited
partnership. The fair market value of the common stock rescinded was $1,100,000.

The Company has revised the November 30, 2016 financial statements to reflect the impact of the Mutual Rescission
Agreement. The balance sheet as of November 30, 2016 presented in these interim financial statements reflects the
change in total assets, common stock and additional paid in capital subsequent to the rescission of a portion of the July
2016 Share Exchange and Contribution Agreement.

56

Edgar Filing: QUANTUM ENERGY INC. - Form S-1

110

The previously issued financial statements have been revised as follows:

Balance Sheet at November 30, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

Revision As Revised

Total assets $ 1,917,929 $ (1,100,000) $ 817,929
Total liabilities $ 48,375 $ -   $ 48,375
Stockholders' equity
   Preferred stock  1,000  -   1,000
   Common stock  66,172  (10,000)  56,172
   Additional paid in capital 11,279,923 (1,090,000) 10,189,923
   Accumulated deficit (9,477,541)  -   (9,477,541)
Total stockholders' equity  1,869,554  (1,100,000)  769,554
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,917,929 $ (1,100,000) $ 817,929

NOTE 6 – PROMISSORY NOTES PAYABLE

The Company’s outstanding notes payable and accrued interest payable are summarized as follows:

November 30,
2016

February 29,
2016

Note
payable

Accrued
interest

Note
payable

Accrued
interest

15% unsecured note payable by the Company due on demand $10,000 $ 4,894 $10,000 $ 3,760
TOTAL $10,000 $ 4,894 $10,000 $ 3,760

NOTE 7– RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

For the three months ended November 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively, the Company paid management fees including
amounts accrued $15,000 and $7,200, respectively, to the Officers of the Company. For the nine months ended